

No. 20-1650

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS CONCEPCION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AND THE STATES AND TERRITORIES OF
COLORADO, GUAM, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KARL A. RACINE
*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Deputy Solicitor General

CAROLINE W. TAN*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 727-6287
loren.alikhan@dc.gov

* *Admitted only in California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. By The Time Congress Passed The First Step Act, States Had Already Realized The Injustices Of The Prior 100-to-1 Sentencing Regime.....	4
II. Cabining The First Step Act’s Scope Would Needlessly Limit The Myriad Benefits Of Sentencing Reform That States Have Experienced.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	7, 17, 20
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	8

EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

156th Cong. Rec. S1681 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin).....	1
164th Cong. Rec. S7746 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. John Cornyn).....	14
164th Cong. Rec. S7749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Patrick Leahy)	16, 17, 20
164th Cong. Rec. S7757 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Patrick Toomey)	14
164th Cong. Rec. S7764 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Cory Booker).....	20
Annual Determination of Average Cost of Incarceration Fee (COIF), 84 Fed. Reg. 63,891 (2019)	16
Council of Econ. Advisers, Exec. Off. of the President, <i>Economic Perspectives on Incarceration and the Criminal Justice System</i> (2016).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 111-670 (2010).....	6

White House, Press Release, <i>President Donald J. Trump is Committed to Building on the Successes of the First Step Act</i> (Apr. 1, 2019).....	7
S.B. 56B, 198th Leg., 2009-2010 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2009).....	16
S.B. 1154, 118th Gen. Assemb., 2010 Reg. Sess., 2010 S.C. Acts. 1937	7, 12

STATUTES

First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)	1
2014 Cal. Stat. 4922	7
2005 Conn. Acts 771 (Jan. Reg. Sess.)	5
District of Columbia Mandatory-Minimum Sentences Initiative of 1981, 30 D.C. Reg. 1082 (Mar. 11, 1983)	4
District of Columbia Nonviolent Offenses Mandatory-Minimum Sentences Amendment Act of 1994, D.C. Law 10-258, 42 D.C. Reg. 238 (Jan. 13, 1995)	5
2016 Md. Laws 6239	7
2002 Mich. Pub. Acts 2455	11
2002 Mich. Pub. Acts 2458	11
2002 Mich. Pub. Acts 2488	11
1995 Neb. Laws 563.....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:26(I)(a)	7

2011 Ohio Laws 29	7
2018 Okla. Sess. Law 679.....	7
Omnibus Narcotic and Abusive Drug Interdiction Amendment Emergency Act of 1989, D.C. Act 8-75, 36 D.C. Reg. 5769 (Aug. 11, 1989).....	5
Omnibus Narcotic and Abusive Drug Interdiction Amendment Act of 1990, D.C. Law 8-138, 37 D.C. Reg. 4154 (June 29, 1990)	5
1993 Wis. Sess. Laws 640.....	6
2000 Va. Acts 2494	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Categorical Mistakes: The Flawed Framework of the Armed Career Criminal Act and Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 200 (2019)	10
Bureau of Econ. Analysis, <i>National Data: Implicit Price Deflators for Gross Domestic Product</i>	15
Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 1994</i> (Apr. 1998)	17
Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 2003</i> (Oct. 2005).....	18

Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Drug Offenders in Federal Prison: Estimates of Characteristics Based on Linked Data</i> (Oct. 2015).....	5
E. Ann Carson, U.S. Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Prisoners in 2014</i> (Sept. 2015).....	18
E. Ann Carson, U.S. Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Prisoners in 2019</i> (Apr. 2019).....	18
Jeffrey Fagan et al., <i>Reciprocal Effects of Crime and Incarceration in New York City Neighborhoods</i> , 30 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1551 (2003).....	10
FAMM, Press Release, <i>Happy Anniversary, Michigan Reforms: Ten Years After Major Sentencing Reform Victory, Michigan Residents Safer</i> (Mar. 1, 2013).....	11
FAMM, <i>State Reforms to Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Laws</i> (2020).....	11
FBI, <i>2019 Crime in the United States</i> (2020).....	11
Paul J. Goldstein et al., <i>Crack and Homicides in New York City: A Case Study in the Epidemiology of Violence</i> , in <i>Crack in America: Demon Drugs and Social Justice</i> (Craig Reinerman & Harry G. Levine eds., 1997).....	6
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police & Nat'l Fraternal Ord. of Police, Press Release,	

<i>FOP and IACP Announce a Big Step for First Step Act</i> (Dec. 7, 2018).....	14
Raymond V. Liedka et al., <i>The Crime-Control Effect of Incarceration: Does Scale Matter?</i> , 5 <i>Criminology & Pub. Pol’y</i> 245 (2006)	9
Chris Mai & Ram Subramanian, Vera Inst. of Just., <i>The Price of Prisons: Examining State Spending Trends, 2010-2015</i> (2017)	15, 16
Daniel S. Nagin, <i>Deterrence in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 42 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 199 (2013)	9
Nat’l Fraternal Ord. of Police, Press Release, <i>FOP Partners with President Trump on Criminal Justice Reform</i> (Nov. 9, 2018).....	14
Nat’l Rsch. Council, <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences</i> (Jeremy Travis et al. eds., 2014).....	9
Gregory Newburn, Am. Legis. Exchange Council, <i>Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Reform Saves States Money and Reduces Crime Rates</i> (2016)	12
Elizabeth Pelletier et al., The Urb. Inst., <i>Assessing the Impact of South Carolina’s Parole and Probation Reforms</i> (2017).....	16

Pew Ctr. on the States, <i>Time Served: The High Cost, Low Return of Longer Prison Terms</i> (2012)	9
Dina R. Rose & Todd R. Clear, <i>Incarceration, Social Capital, and Crime: Implications for Social Disorganization Theory</i> , 36 <i>Criminology</i> 441 (1998)	10
S.C. State L. Enf't Div., <i>Crime in South Carolina</i> (2019).....	12
Cassia Spohn & David Holleran, <i>The Effect of Imprisonment on Recidivism Rates of Felony Offenders: A Focus on Drug Offenders</i> , 40 <i>Criminology</i> 329 (2002)	10
Ram Subramanian & Rebecca Tublitz, Vera Inst. of Just., <i>Realigning Justice Resources: A Review of Population and Spending Shifts in Prison and Community Corrections</i> (2012)	15
U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., <i>Results from the 2005 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: Detailed Tables</i> (2006)	18
U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., <i>Results from the 2020 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: Detailed Tables</i> (2021)	18
U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing</i> (Nov. 2004)	19

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Final Crack Retroactivity Data Report Fair Sentencing Act</i> (Dec. 2014).....	19
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>First Step Act of 2018 Resentencing Provisions Retroactivity Data Report</i> (May 2021).....	14, 19
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Preliminary Crack Cocaine Retroactivity Data Report</i> (June 2011)	19
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Recidivism Among Federal Offenders Receiving Retroactive Sentence Reductions: The 2011 Fair Sentencing Act Guideline Amendment</i> (Mar. 2018)	13
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Recidivism Among Offenders Receiving Retroactive Sentence Reductions: The 2007 Crack Cocaine Amendment</i> (May 2014)	13
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002)	6, 19, 20
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2007)	6, 7, 19
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (Feb. 1995)	5, 19
Va. Dep’t of Corr., <i>State Recidivism Comparison</i> (2020)	12
